

No. 09-11121

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

J.D.B.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of North Carolina**

---

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, FLORIDA,  
GEORGIA, GUAM, HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS,  
IOWA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MAINE,  
MICHIGAN, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,  
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA, PUERTO  
RICO, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH,  
VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, AND WYOMING AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Office of the Indiana  
Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6201  
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
Attorney General  
THOMAS M. FISHER\*  
Solicitor General  
STEPHEN R. CREASON  
Chief Counsel  
ANDREW A. KOBE  
Chief, Criminal Appeals  
ELLEN H. MEILAENDER  
Deputy Attorney General

*(additional counsel listed inside front cover)*

---

### **Additional Counsel**

LUTHER STRANGE  
Attorney General  
State of Alabama

LISA MADIGAN  
Attorney General  
State of Illinois

DUSTIN MCDANIEL  
Attorney General  
State of Arkansas

TOM MILLER  
Attorney General  
State of Iowa

KEVIN T. KANE  
Chief State's Attorney  
State of Connecticut

JACK CONWAY  
Attorney General  
Commonwealth of  
Kentucky

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III  
Attorney General  
State of Delaware

JAMES D. CALDWELL  
Attorney General  
State of Louisiana

PAMELA JO BONDI  
Attorney General  
State of Florida

WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER  
Attorney General  
State of Maine

SAMUEL S. OLENS  
Attorney General  
State of Georgia

BILL SCHUETTE  
Attorney General  
State of Michigan

LEONARDO M. RAPADAS  
Attorney General  
Territory of Guam

STEVE BULLOCK  
Attorney General  
State of Montana

DAVID M. LOUIE  
Attorney General  
State of Hawaii

JON BRUNING  
Attorney General  
State of Nebraska

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General  
State of Idaho

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO  
Attorney General  
State of Nevada

**Additional Counsel (Cont.)**

E. SCOTT PRUITT  
Attorney General  
State of Oklahoma

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General  
State of Texas

MICHAEL DEWINE  
Attorney General  
State of Ohio

MARK L. SHURTLEFF  
Attorney General  
State of Utah

WILLIAM H. RYAN, JR.  
Acting Attorney General  
Commonwealth of  
Pennsylvania

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II  
Attorney General

## Table of Contents

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Determining Whether an Interrogation is Custodial has Always Depended Upon Objectively Discernible, Even Obvious, Circumstances .....	3
II. Age and Maturity are Proper Considerations for Determining <i>Voluntariness</i> , not Custody-in-Fact.....	9
III. States Typically Afford Special Protections to Juveniles Only <i>After</i> They are Clearly in Custody, not for Purposes of Determining <i>Whether</i> they are in Custody .....	13
Conclusion .....	18

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>A.A. v. State</i> , 706 N.E.2d 259 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999) .....	16
<i>Alvarado v. Hickman</i> , 316 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988).....	10
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976).....	5
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	5, 9
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983).....	5, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Eichinger</i> , 915 A.2d 1122 (Pa. 2007).....	8
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	13
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962).....	10
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948).....	10
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990).....	4, 5
<i>In re Dalton B.B.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 1105 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009).....	11
<i>In re Jorge D.</i> , 43 P.3d 605 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002).....	6
<i>In re Joshua David C.</i> , 698 A.2d 1155 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1997).....	6

<i>In re L.M.</i> , 993 S.W.2d 276 (Tex. App. 1999) .....	11
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968).....	5
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	5
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	passim
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	17
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 464 U.S. 649 (1984).....	7
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977).....	5
<i>Sensback v. State</i> , 720 N.E.2d 1160 (Ind. 1999).....	11
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994).....	4, 5, 6
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 948 P.2d 166 (Idaho Ct. App. 1997) .....	6
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 546 N.W.2d 916 (Iowa 1996) .....	11
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Crossley</i> , 224 F.3d 847 (6th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Erving L.</i> , 147 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	passim

## Statutes

Ala. Code § 12-15-202 .....	15
Alaska Stat. § 47.12.250 .....	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-27-317(i)(2) .....	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-2-511 .....	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-137 .....	16
Fla. Stat. § 985.101 .....	14
Ga. Code Ann. § 15-11-7(b) .....	14
Ga. Code Ann. § 15-11-47 .....	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 571-31 .....	14
Idaho Code § 20-516.....	14
Ind. Code § 31-32-5-1 .....	15
Iowa Code § 232.19 .....	14
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-2333(a) .....	16
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 15, § 3203-A(2) .....	14
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 15, § 3203-A(2-A) .....	15
Minn. Stat. § 260B.176 .....	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-303(3) .....	14, 15
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 211.059(1)(3).....	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-5-331(1)(b).....	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-5-331(2) .....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-2101(b) .....	15
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-20-27(2) .....	14
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-2-14.....	16
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 305.2 .....	15
Okla. Stat. tit. 10A, § 2-2-301(A).....	15
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-7A-15 .....	15
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 51.09.....	16
W. Va. Code § 49-5-2(1).....	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.40.140(8).....	14
